

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11
MALLINCKRODT PLC, et al., Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)
Reorganized Debtors.1 (Jointly Administered)
OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,
Plaintiff,
v. Adversary Proceeding
COVIDIEN UNLIMITED COMPANY (formerly known as Covidien Ltd. and Covidien plc), No. 22-50433 (JTD)
COVIDIEN GROUP HOLDINGS LTD. (formerly known as Covidien Ltd.), COVIDIEN
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE S.A., COVIDIEN GROUP
S.À R.L., and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-500,
Defendants.

OPPOSITION OF THE OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II TO COVIDIEN’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

Justin R. Alberto (No. 5126)
Patrick J. Reilley (No. 4451)
COLE SCHOTZ P.C.
500 Delaware Avenue
Suite 1410
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 652-3131
Facsimile: (302) 652-3117
jalberto@coleschotz.com
preilley@coleschotz.com

Seth Van Aalten (admitted pro hac vice)
Anthony De Leo (admitted pro hac vice)
COLE SCHOTZ P.C.
1325 Ave. of the Americas
19th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 752-8000
Facsimile: (212) 752-8393

Kevin C. Maclay (admitted pro hac vice)
Todd E. Phillips (admitted pro hac vice)
Jeffrey A. Liesemer (admitted pro hac vice)
Quincy M. Crawford, III (admitted pro hac vice)
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED
One Thomas Circle, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 862-5000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3301

Co-Counsel for the Opioid Master Disbursement Trust II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Factual Background 2

Standard of Review..... 4

Argument 8

I. The Complaint Alleges Plausible Claims for Fraudulent Transfers (Counts I-IV) 8

A. The Complaint Presents Plausible Claims for Intentional Fraudulent Transfer 8

1. Rule 9(b)’s Specificity Requirement Is Satisfied 8

2. The Trust Adequately Alleges Circumstantial Evidence of Covidien’s Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud..... 9

B. The Complaint Presents Plausible Claims for Constructive Fraudulent Transfer 12

1. The Trust Has Sufficiently and Plausibly Pled That Mallinckrodt Was Insolvent at the Time of the Challenged Transactions 13

2. The Trust Has Sufficiently Pled That Covidien Failed to Provide Reasonably Equivalent Value 17

C. The Trust Can Assert Fraudulent Transfer Claims to Avoid the Spinoff Because Covidien and Mallinckrodt Operated as a Single Economic Enterprise and Were Alter Egos 17

1. Legal Standard for Veil-Piercing Claims 18

2. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Covidien and Mallinckrodt Operated as a Single Economic Enterprise 19

3. The Complaint Alleges the Overall Element of Injustice or Unfairness..... 22

II. Applicable Law Poses No Time Bar to Avoidance of the Cash Transfers and the Spinoff..... 23

A. The Trust Can Assert the Rights of Certain Tort Victims Under the One-Year Discovery Rule..... 23

B. Stepping into the Shoes of New Jersey and Its Political Subdivisions, the Trust Can Assert Intentional and Constructive Fraud Claims That Are Timely 27

C. Wielding the Rights of the Internal Revenue Service, the Trust Can Assert Intentional and Constructive Fraud Claims That Are Timely 31

III. Covidien’s Reliance on Section 546(e) Is Misplaced 36

 A. Because the Spinoff Involved More Than the Transfer of Securities and Settlement
 Payments, the § 546(e) Safe Harbor Does Not Apply 36

 B. Covidien Cannot Establish Itself as a “Financial Participant” 37

IV. The Complaint Alleges a Plausible Basis for Breach of Fiduciary Duty by Covidien as
a Promoter (Count V)..... 45

 A. The Trust’s Claim Is Timely..... 45

 B. The Complaint Alleges a Promoter Liability Claim That Is Plausible 47

V. The Grounds Supporting the Trust’s Claim for Reimbursement, Indemnification or
Contribution Are Sufficient (Count VI)..... 48

VI. Covidien’s Asserted Indemnification Claims Should Be Subordinated or Disallowed 50

 A. Covidien’s Assertions Against Equitable Subordination Lack Merit..... 51

 1. Covidien’s Inequitable Conduct 51

 2. Resulting Harm to Creditors..... 53

 3. Consistency with the Bankruptcy Code 54

 B. Equitable Disallowance Is a Longstanding and Viable Remedy 55

 C. With Plausible Fraudulent Transfer Claims Alleged, the Trust’s Request for
 Disallowance Under § 502(d) Should Be Preserved (Count IX)..... 57

 D. Under § 502(e)(1)(B), Covidien Cannot Dispute That Its Contingent Claims Are
 Subject to Disallowance (Count X) 57

Conclusion 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Access Cardiosystems, Inc.</i> , 340 B.R. 127 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006)	47
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Adelpia Recovery Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	55
<i>Adelpia Recovery Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	56
<i>Adelpia Recovery Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 379 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35, 56
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Georgia Tubing Co.</i> , 1995 WL 429018 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996).....	59
<i>In re Agway, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2827439 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. July 18, 2008).....	59
<i>Ahcom, Ltd. v. Smeding</i> , 623 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Aiello v. Aiello</i> , 852 N.E.2d 68 (Mass. 2006).....	46
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	19
<i>In re Allou Distributors, Inc.</i> , 392 B.R. 24 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	34
<i>Alpizar-Fallas v. Favero</i> , 908 F.3d 910 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Appleseed's Intermediate Holdings, LLC</i> , 470 B.R. 289 (D. Del. 2012).....	12, 23
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	30, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5

<i>In re Aspect Software Parent, Inc.</i> , 578 B.R. 718 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017)	8
<i>In re AstroPower Liquidating Trust</i> , 335 B.R. 309 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	13
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Walker</i> , 2006 WL 2927659 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2006)	19
<i>In re Autobacs Strauss, Inc.</i> , 473 B.R. 525 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	13
<i>Bartholet v. Reishauer A.G. (Zurich)</i> , 953 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>In re Bayou Steel BD Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 642 B.R. 371 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	23
<i>Blair v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Del. 2010).....	19
<i>In re BMT-NW Acquisition, LLC</i> , 582 B.R. 846 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	17, 54
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Government of Turkmenistan</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Buildings by Jamie, Inc.</i> , 230 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1998)	49
<i>Burkhart v. Genworth Financial, Inc.</i> , 250 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	26
<i>Caban v. Seafood</i> , 2015 WL 13548369 (D.P.R. Sept. 16, 2015).....	44
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of New York</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	49
<i>In re Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1899322 (Bankr. D. Del. May 24, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2014).....	58, 59
<i>In re Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 566 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2014)	59
<i>In re Centaur, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4479074 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 19, 2013)	44

In re Charys Holding Co., Inc.,
2010 WL 2774852 (Bankr. D. Del. July 14, 2010).....8

In re Charys Holding Co., Inc.,
443 B.R. 628 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)13

*Citicorp Venture Capital, Ltd. v. Committee of Creditors Holding Unsecured
Claims*,
160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1998).....51, 54, 56

Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Stockman,
2009 WL 1530120 (D. Del. May 20, 2009), *report and recommendation
adopted in part, rejected in part on other grounds*, 2009 WL 3153633 (D.
Del. Sept. 30, 2009)40

In re Connecticut Motor Lines, Inc.,
336 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1964).....33

Connelly v. Lane Construction Corp.,
809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

In re Craftmatic Securities Litigation,
890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....8

Crystallex International Corp. v. Petróleos De Venezuela, S.A.,
879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....10, 17

United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co.,
839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

In re CVAH, Inc.,
570 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2017).....32, 34

In re CVEO Corp.,
2004 WL 2049316 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 13, 2004)19

In re DBSI, Inc.,
476 B.R. 413 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)23

Deere & Co. v. AGCO Corp.,
2019 WL 668492 (D. Del. Feb. 19, 2019)5

In re Derivium Capital, LLC,
437 B.R. 798 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 716 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2013)18

In re Dinubilo,
177 B.R. 932 (E.D. Cal. 1993).....6

Doe v. Princeton University,
30 F.4th 335 (3d Cir. 2022)5, 6

In re Draw Another Circle.,
602 B.R. 878 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)45

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
146 B.R. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....59

In re DSI Renal Holdings, LLC,
617 B.R. 496 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020)28, 40

In re Emoral, Inc.,
740 F.3d 875 (3d Cir. 2014).....49

In re Essar Steel Minnesota LLC,
602 B.R. 600 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)48

In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Securities Litigation,
500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....26, 27

FDIC v. Willetts,
882 F. Supp. 2d 859 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....44

First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....19

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....5

In re Foxmeyer Corp.,
290 B.R. 229 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)18

In re G-I Holdings, Inc.,
313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)24, 25, 27

In re Glencoe Acquisition, Inc.,
2015 WL 3777972 (Bankr. D. Del. June 16, 2015).....12

Gloucester City Board of Education v. American Arbitration Ass’n,
755 A.2d 1256 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....28

In re Greater Southeast Community Hospital Corp.,
365 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2006)32

In re Green Field Energy Services, Inc.,
2015 WL 5146161 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 31, 2015)17

Harrison v. Soroof International, Inc.,
320 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2018).....49, 50

In re Healthco International, Inc.,
195 B.R. 971 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)34

In re Hechinger Investment Co. of Del.,
327 B.R. 537 (D. Del. 2005), *aff'd sub nom. In re Hechinger Investment Co. of Del., Inc.*, 278 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2008)9

In re Heritage Organization, L.L.C.,
413 B.R. 438 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....11

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation,
496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007).....21

In re J & M Sales, Inc.,
2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2268 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 20, 2021) *passim*

Jiangsu Beier Decoration Materials Co., Ltd. v. Angle World LLC,
52 F.4th 554 (3d Cir. 2022)44

In re John Varvatos Enterprises Inc.,
2022 WL 2256017 (3d Cir. June 23, 2022)51

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Ballard,
213 A.3d 1211 (Del. Ch. 2019).....25

Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.,
19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994).....18

Klein v. Weidner,
729 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013).....10

Kramer Motors, Inc. v. British Leyland, Ltd.,
628 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1980)21

Law v. Siegel,
571 U.S. 415 (2014).....56

Levy v. General Electric Co.,
2015 WL 7722389 (D. Conn. Nov. 30, 2015)44

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
 225 B.R. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), *on reargument in part*, 229 B.R. 598
 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)24, 25

In re Liquid Holdings Group, Inc.,
 2019 WL 3380820 (Bankr. D. Del. July 25, 2019).....34

In re LSC Wind Down, LLC,
 610 B.R. 779 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020)16

In re Lyondell Chemical Co.,
 554 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....9

Magliarditi v. TransFirst Group, Inc.,
 450 P.3d 911 (Nev. 2019) (unpublished table decision).....18

In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC,
 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013).....30

In re Mallinckrodt plc,
 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)6, 22, 34

Maniscalco v. Brother International (USA) Corp.,
 709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013).....45

In re Maxus Energy Corp.,
 2019 WL 4343722 (D. Del. Sept. 12, 2019).....49

In re Maxus Energy Corp.,
 571 B.R. 650 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017)49, 50

In re Maxus Energy Corp.,
 641 B.R. 467 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)11, 12, 31

McCullough v. Advest, Inc.,
 754 F. App'x 109 (3d Cir. 2018)40

Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Communications Inc.,
 945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991).....21

Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.,
 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)36, 37

Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services, Inc. v. Kupperman,
 441 F. App'x 938 (3d Cir. 2011)11

In re Mervyn's Holdings, LLC,
 426 B.R. 488 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)36, 37

In re Mid-American Waste Systems, Inc.,
284 B.R. 53 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)54

*Midatlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection*,
474 U.S. 494 (1986).....56

In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,
2019 WL 1005657 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 28, 2019)29

In re Minkina,
639 B.R. 24 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2022)56

In re Mirant Corp.,
675 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2012)35

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.,
718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....21

Moore v. Bay,
284 U.S. 4 (1931).....35

In re MPM Silicones, LLC,
2014 WL 4436335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014), *aff’d*, 531 B.R. 321
(S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds and remanded
sub nom. In re MPM Silicones, L.L.C.*, 874 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2017).....42

MSKP Oak Grove, LLC v. Venuto,
839 F. App’x 708 (3d Cir. 2020)10

MSKP Oak Grove, LLC v. Venuto,
875 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2012)12

In re MTE Holdings LLC,
2022 WL 3691822 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 24, 2022)23

In re Nine West LBO Securities Litigation,
482 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....36

In re Nortel Networks, Inc.,
469 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)8

In re Oakwood Homes Corp.,
325 B.R. 696 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)13

In re Oakwood Homes Corp.,
340 B.R. 510 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)10, 19

Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co. v. Bigelow,
89 N.E. 193 (Mass. 1909), *aff'd*, 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....47

In re Our Alchemy, LLC,
642 B.R. 155 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)26

In re Owens Corning,
419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2007).....35

In re Parmalat Securities Litigation,
501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....14

Pepper v. Litton,
308 U.S. 295 (1939).....55, 56

In re Personal & Business Insurance Agency,
334 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2003).....9

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....21

In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.,
2016 WL 3611831 (Bankr. D. Del. June 20, 2016)10

In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.,
2017 WL 5054308 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 1, 2017)35

In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.,
2017 WL 6524524 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2017).....30

In re Pitt Penn Holding Co., Inc.,
2011 WL 4352373 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 16, 2011)13

In re Plassein International Corp.,
352 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)33

In re Plassein International Corp.,
366 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007), *aff'd*, 388 B.R. 46 (D. Del. 2008), *aff'd*,
590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009).....44

In re Polichuk,
506 B.R. 405 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2014)33

In re Qimonda Richmond, LLC,
467 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)42

In re R.M.L., Inc.,
92 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1996).....17

In re RCM Global Long Term Capital Appreciation Fund, Ltd.,
200 B.R. 514 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)34

In re Samson Resources Corp.,
2022 WL 3135288 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 4, 2022)40, 41

In re Samson Resources Corp.,
625 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020)39, 40, 41, 43

Saudi Basic Industries Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.,
866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)46

Schuchardt v. President of the United States,
839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

SEC v. Antar,
120 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.N.J. 2000), *aff'd*, 44 F. App'x 548 (3d Cir. 2002)15

Shah v. Inter-Continental Hotel Chicago Operating Corp.,
314 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2002)19

Shore v. Magical Cruise Co., Ltd.,
2014 WL 3687100 (M.D. Fla. July 24, 2014)44

Simon v. FIA Card Services, N.A.,
732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013).....6

Soroof Trading Development Co., Ltd. v. GE Microgen, Inc.,
283 F.R.D. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19

State Department of Environmental Protection v. Caldeira,
794 A.2d 156 (N.J. 2002).....27

In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litigation,
2017 WL 4810801 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2017).....21

In re Teleglobe Communications Corp.,
493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007).....21

Thompson Properties v. Birmingham Hide & Tallow Co., Inc.,
839 So. 2d 629 (Ala. 2002).....18

Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass'n,
322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)40

In re Tops Holding II Corp.,
646 B.R. 617 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....14, 16, 33, 34

Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,
549 U.S. 443 (2007).....56

Trenwick American Litigation Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), *aff'd sub nom. Trenwick American Litigation
Trust v. Billett*, 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) (unpublished table decision).....48

In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation,
2019 WL 1771786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019), *aff'd on other grounds*, 10 F.4th
147 (2d Cir. 2021).....43

Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.,
903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018).....21

In re Tronox Inc.,
503 B.R. 239 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12, 14, 29, 35

*Trustees of National Elevator Industry Pension, Health Benefit & Education
Funds v. Lutyk*,
332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003).....18

U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Verizon Communications Inc.,
2012 WL 3100778 (N.D. Tex. July 31, 2012).....11

U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Verizon Communications, Inc.,
761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)11, 48

U.S. Capital Funding VI, Ltd. v. Patterson Bankshares, Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Ga. 2015).....18

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....21

United States v. Bodwell,
1996 WL 757285 (E.D. Cal. July 26, 1996).....32

United States v. Bushlow,
832 F. Supp. 574 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)32

United States v. Fernon,
640 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....32

United States v. Golden Acres, Inc.,
702 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Del. 1988).....18

United States v. Green,
201 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2000).....31

United States v. Halpern,
2015 WL 5821620 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2015).....32

United States v. Noland,
517 U.S. 535 (1996).....54

United States v. Patras,
544 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2013)12

United States v. Perrina,
877 F. Supp. 215 (D.N.J. 1994).....32

United States v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
520 B.R. 29 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014).....51, 52

United States v. Tabor Court Realty Corp.,
803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir. 1986).....29

United States v. Tranakos,
778 F. Supp. 1220 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....32

Uronis v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.,
49 F.4th 263 (3d Cir. 2022)5

VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.,
482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007).....17

In re Victor International, Inc.,
97 F. App’x 365 (3d Cir. 2004)9

Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Vantage Steel Corp.,
919 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1990).....29

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
281 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)15, 16

In re Washington Mutual, Inc.,
461 B.R. 200 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 2012
WL 1563880 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 24, 2012)56, 57

In re Westinghouse Securities Litigation,
90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....39, 41

Whaler Motor Inn, Inc. v. Parsons,
363 N.E.2d 493 (Mass. 1977)47

In re Winstar Communications, Inc.,
554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009).....51, 52

<i>Wolfington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Associates II PC</i> , 935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	54
<i>Zazzali v. AFA Financial Group, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4903593 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 28, 2012)	44
Statutes	
6 Del. C. §§ 1301-11.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(2)(A).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 101(22A)	37, 38, 40
11 U.S.C. § 101(22A)(A).....	38, 41, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 101(31)(E).....	52
11 U.S.C. § 101(53B)	40
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 103(b)	54
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	56
11 U.S.C. § 301.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	56
11 U.S.C. § 502(d)	57
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(1)(B)	57, 58, 59
11 U.S.C. § 502(j).....	59
11 U.S.C. § 510.....	55
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	51, 54, 55
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)	56
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	35
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C. § 546(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(xi).....	43
26 U.S.C. § 6502(a)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 109A, §§ 1-12.....	10
Mo. Stat. §§ 428.005-59	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:14-1.2.....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:14-1.2.c.....	28
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 1(1)(d).....	37
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 1(3)	15
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 1(5)	15
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 2	14
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 2(a).....	13
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 4(a).....	23, 32, 33
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 5	33, 34
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 9(a).....	24
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 231.2(f)	38
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	39, 41
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	5, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	8, 9, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 5, 6, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	55

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(1) (2005), <i>as reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 88	38
Leslie B. Samuels, <i>Observations on the Taxation of Global Securities Trading</i> , 45 Tax L. Rev. 527 (1990).....	38, 39
Peter Spero, <i>Fraudulent Transfers, Prebankruptcy Planning and Exemptions</i> § 4:24 (2022).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145	45
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 309	45
